
3nga (3rf)er ) at arfret, 
.,t 

Office of the Commissioner (Appeal), 

ds8)u sf+u&, 3rd)or 3nrgmieri, 3rsargiqrd 
Central GST, Appeal Commissioner te, Ahmedabad 
flew€ srqar, uotea an&f, 3ran4isl 31Bal&III& 3Coo{3, 

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015 
.Ai oz92630so65- 2lhr07926305136 

"NATION 
AX 

MARKET 

DIN- 202206645WOO0000B6C2 
fr«es sip g.el. gIRI 

a pwigo+ ieut: File No: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1305/2021-APPEAY,,);J.5 2,-· - ii 5~ 

xsr am 3ffl ~ Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHIVI-CGST-001-APP-ADC~72/2022-23 
fg-ila Date : 29-06-2022 "GTRT ffl ~ mfru" Date of Issue : 30-06-2022 

' 

0 
1T 

Passed by Shri. Mihir Rayka, Additional Commissioner (Appeals) 

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. ZV2403210142159 DT. 09.03.2021 
issued by beputy Commissioner, CGST, Division VIII (Vejalpur), Ahmedabad South 

ti" 

(A) 

~ <ITT -;,r, "C!"cf qm Name & Address of the Appellant/ Respondent 
M/s. Zuru Tech India Private Ltd. 4th Floor, 407, Mauryansh Elanza, 

Shyam Crossroad, Satellite, Ahmedabad-380015 

sw 3ndr(3rdrn) eh uf@a ale cuf laaaff@et ea&lh af 3uga urf®rail / 
if@atur h Haar 3rdlor arr at aeat #I 
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the 
following way. 

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases 
where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017. 

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as 
mentioned in para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017 

(Iii) Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule HO of CGST Rules, 2017 and 
shall be accompanied with a fee. of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or Input Tax Credit 
involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty 
determined in the order appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand. 

(B} Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant 
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST 
APL-O5, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied 
by a copy of the order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-OS online. 

(i) 
Appea to be fi ed before Appe late Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying ­ 

(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as is 
admitted/accepted by the appellant, and 

(ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute, in 
addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order, 
in relation to which the appeal has been filed. 

II The Central Goods & Service Tax Ninth Removal of Difficulties Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has 
provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communication 
of Order or date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appellate 
Tribunal enters office, whichever is later. 

(C) 3q 3rd)fly f@ail ait 3rdlo 1 61s carua, fegret 3it ardlaeat uranaal ah 
ft, 3rd)naff frarof)et daeuiscw {sh 2rr aset l 
For elaborate detailed and latest iling of appeal to the appellate authority, the 
appellant may refer to the website 



GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1305/2021 

I\ 

! 
s 

ORDER IN APPEAL 

M/s.Zuru Tech India Private Ltd 4 Floor, 407, Mauryansh Elanza, Shyam Crossroad, 
Satellite, Ahmed a bad 3 8 0 015 (hereinafter refened to as the appellant) has filed the present appeal 

on dated 5-7-2021 against Order No.ZV2403210142159 dated 9-3-2021 (hereinafter referred to as 

the impugned order) passed by the Deputy Commissioner, COST, Division VIII (Vejalpur), 

Ahmedabad South (hereinafter referred to as the adjudicating authority). 

2. Briefly stated the fact of the case is that the appellant registered under GSTIN 

24AABCZ0695AlZL has filed refund claim for refund ofRs.65,025/- on account of ITC on export 

of goods and services without payment of tax for the period October 201 8 to January 2019. The 

appellant was issued show cause notice reference NO.ZQ2412_200064268 dated 21-12-2020 for 

rejection of refund on the ground that as per Annexure B ITC of period other than claimed period 

and ITC which is not reflecting in GSTR2A is also claimed. Maximum eligible ITC as per 

Annexure B is Rs.34279-; the zero rated supply and adjusted turnover is not calculated as per 

GSTR3B and as per Rule 89 (4) of COST Rules, maximum refund of Rs.10478/- is admissible. 

The appellant filed reply to show cause notice in Form OST RFD 09 reference 

No.zq2412200064268 dated 21-12-2020. The adjudicating authority vide impugned order 

sanctioned refund of Rs.16,158/- and held that refund of Rs.48,867/- is not admissible on the 

ground that reply to show cause notice not found satisfactory and that as per revised Annexure B 

submitted by the tax payer the maximum refund amount if Rs.16,158/-. 

·• ' 

0 

3. Being aggrieved the appellant filed the present appeal on the following grounds: 

1. The adjudicating authority has grossly erred in Law by issuing partial refund against refund. 

claim for Rs.65025/- by not considering the facts presented in reply to show cause notice 0 
and by not considering the provisions of Rule 89 ( 4) of COST Rules, 2017 for calculation 

of turnover of zero rated supply of services. 

ii.. The adjudicating authority has not gone into the facts of the case and submission made by 

them that the turnover of zero rated supply of services is Rs.76,27,584/- as per the 

provisions of Rule 89 ( 4) of COST Rules, cited in point No.6 and alternatively as per 

GSTR3B the turnover of zero rated supply of services is Rs,46,42,319/-. As the appellant's 

turnover during the period of application include only export supply and not any domestic 

supply, ultimate impact on eligible refund claim will remain unchanged. 

111. The adjudicating authority has not considered the tqrnover of zero rated supply, missed for 

reporting in GSTRI of December 2018 ie Rs.32,23,341/- originally filed for refund 

calculation even through duly considered by it in adjusted total turnover calculation ie 

Rs,46,42,3 19/- (including export turnover of Rs.32.23.341/- and Rs. 14,18,978/- for the tax ---- period of December 2018 and January 2019 respectively. 
\ 

iv. The adjudicating authority has not considered the fact that non reporting- in the period 
December 2018 was clerical mistake on the part of appellant which it ° ffeuted ilGST 

' 1 



GAP PL/ ADC/GSTP/1305/2021 

Annual Return for FY 2018-2019 such rejection of refund on such ground will render 
' ' 

hardship to them 

v. The adjudicating authority has not considered the above facts and in concluding maximum 

eligible refund as per Rule 89 (4) of COST Rules, Rs. 10478/- as per SCN 

vi. The adjudicating authority has conveniently concluded without base that the partial refund 

is inadmissible and issued refund rejection order 

vu. The adjudicating authority has not followed the settled principle of substance over form 

and not given the weightage to genuineness of the refund claim. 

vii1. In view of above submissions the appellant contended that the order of the adjudicating 

authority being contrary to the facts and Law deserve to be deleted and requested to grant 

full amount of refund. 

0 
4. Personal hearing was held on dated 30-5-2022. Shri Sandip Gupta authorized 

representative appeared on behalf of the appellant on virtual mode. He stated that they have nothing 

more to add to their written submission till date. 

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal, submission made by 

the appellant and documents available on record. In this case the refund claim filed by the appellant 

was rejected due to unsatisfactory reply to the show cause notice. I find that the appellant has filed 

reply to show cause notice in Form OST RFD. 09 reference No.ZQ2412200064268 dated 21-12- 

2020 wherein they had filed reply along with various Annexures and returns. However, the 

adjudicating authority has neither recorded any discussion on the reply nor recorded the reason as 

to why the reply is unsatisfactory. As per Rule 92 (3) of COST Rules; 2017, it is statutory 

requirement to consider the reply filed to the show cause notice and to record reasons in writing 

0 for rejection of claim. In the subject case it is very well evident that the above procedures were not 

adhered by the adjudicating authority before rejecting the refund claim. Therefore, on this ground 

itself, I find the impugned order is a non-speaking order and bad in Law. 

6. I find that in this case the claim was made for refund of ITC on export of services made 

without payment for Rs.65,025/- under Rule 89 (4) of CGST Rules, taking into account the 

turnover of zero rated supply of services and adjusted total turnover at Rs.76,27,584/- and Net ITC 

of Rs.65,025/-. However in the show cause notice issued to the appellant the turnover of zero rated 

supply was taken at Rs.14,18,978/-, adjusted total turnover at Rs.46,42,319/-, Net ITC at 

Rs.34,279/- and accordingly the admissible refund was arrived at Rs.10,478/-. In reply to show 

cause notice the appellant has submitted revised Annexure B wherein the eligible ITC was revised 

to Rs.52,861/-. Accordingly, considering the revised ITC, the adjudicating authority taking into 

account the turnover of zero-rated supply and adjusted total turnover as above, has arrived the 

admissible at Rs,16,157/-. Regarding turnover of of services, the appellant 

contended that the adjudicating authority has faile er of zero rated supply of 

services in terms of Rule 89 (4) which is Rs.76,27 onsidered the value as per 

GSTR3B. 



• i 

GA PPL/ ADC/GSTP /1305/2021 

7. I find that as per clause (D) of Rule 89 ( 4) of COST Rules, 2017, the turnover of zero rated 

supply of services is defined as under: 

(D) "Turnover of zero-rated supply of services" means the value of zero-rated supply of services 
made without payment of tax under bond or letter of undertaking, calculated in the following 

manner, namely:- 

Zero-rated supply of services is the aggregate of the payments received during the relevant period 

for zero-rated supply of services and zero-rated supply of services where supply has been 

completed for which payment had been received in advance in any period prior to the relevant 

period reduced by advances received for zero-rated supply of services for which the supply of 
services has not been completed during the relevant period; 

8. In the subject case the adjudicating authority has taken value of zero rated supply shown 

in OSTR3B returns as turnover of zero rated supply of services and adjusted total turnover for 
I • 

, 

arriving the admissible refund, which I find is factually incorrect and not in accordance with 

definition given under clause (D) of Rule 89 (4). In case of zero rated supply of services, the value Q 
shown in OSTR3 B returns has no relevance and turnover of zero rated supply of service will be as 

per definition given under Rule 89 (4) (D) above. During appeal the appellant has submitted details 

of payment received during the claim period for zero rated supply of services and amount received 

in advance for which provision of services is not completed and amount received in advance for 

which provision of services is completed. As per the said details the turnover of zero rated supply 

of services comes to Rs.76,27,584/-. Therefore, I have no hesitation to hold that the appellant has 

correctly taken turnover of zero rated supply of services which is in accordance with clause (D) of 

Rule 89 (4) of COST Rules, 2017. Accordingly, I find that the adjudicating authority has wrongly 

taken the value shown in OSTR3B return towards turnover of zero rated supply and adjusted 

turnover and thereby wrongly rejected the refund claim to the extent of Rs.48,867/-. 

0 
9. I further find that as per definition given under clause (E) of Rule 89 ( 4) the "Adjusted Total 

Turnover" is the aggregate value of Turnover in a State or Union Territory", as defined in Section 

2(112) of COST Act and turnover of zero-rated supply of services determined in terms of clause (D) 

and non-zero rated supply of services excluding turnover value services and value of supplies under 

clause (b) (i) and (ii). The "Turnover in a State or Union Territory" defined in Section 2(112) of COST 

Act, covers aggregate value of all interstate and intra state supply of taxable/exempt goods and services 

and also exports goods and services. Among them, the value of services and value of supplies under 

clause (b) (i) and (ii) are excluded in the definition of adjusted total turnover. The net effect is that the 

adjusted total turnover will cover only the aggregate of value of all kinds of supply of goods plus value 

of zero rated supply determined in terms of clause (D) and value of non zero rated supply of services. 

Therefore, in cases where only zero rated supply of services is made, the value of zero rated supply 

determined in terms of clause (D) of Rule 89 ( 4) will only form part of adjusted total turnover in the 

formula. In the subject case as per OSTR3B returns, I find that except zero rated 

there was no supply of goods or non zero rated supply of services made durin 

Therefore, the turnover of zero rated supply determined as per clause (D) only will 

3 



. ' Is» 

'T 
GAP PL/ADC/GSTP/1305/2021 

• turnover. Apparently, in such instance both the turnover value of zero rated supply of services and 

adjusted total turnover will be same which in the subject case is Rs.76,27,584/-. 

10. I further find that the appellant has already revised the eligible Net ITC at Rs.52,861/-. 

Therefore, taking into account the turnover of zero rated supply of services and adjusted total turnover 

at Rs.76,27,584/-, the eligible amount of refund comes to Rs.52,861/-. Out of it, since the refund of 

Rs.16,158/- was already sanctioned to the appellant vide impugned order, the appellant is entitled for 

balance refund of Rs.36,703/- only. 

0 

11. In view of above, I hold that the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority to the 

extent rejecting refund taking into account the turnover of zero rated supply of services and adjusted 

total turnover as per value shown in GSTR3B is not legal and proper and deserve to be set aside. 

Therefore, I allow this appeal with consequential benefit to the appellant. I further order that any claim 

of refund made in consequence to this Order may be dealt with in accordance with provisions of COST 

Act and Rules, framed thereunder. Accordingly, I set aside the impugned order and allow this appeal. 

12.. The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms. 

a[d 
iir Rayka) 

Additional Commissioner (Appeals) 

Date : 

Attested 

(Sankara R 1 rnn B.P.) 
Superintendent 
Central Tax (Appeals), 
Ahmedabad 
By RPAD 

To, 

M/s.Zuru Tech India Private Ltd 
4 Floor, 407, Mauryansh Elanza, 
Shyamal Crossroad, Satellite, Ahmedabad 3 80 015 

Copy to: 
I) The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central tax, Alunedabad Zone 
2) The Commissioner, COST & Central Excise (Appeals), Ahmedabad 
3) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad South · 
4) The Assistant Commissioner, COST, Divisioi1 VIII (Vejalpur), Ahmedabad South. 
5) The Additional Commissic iystems), Ahmedabad South c 6) Guard File 
7) PA file 


